Town of Underhill
Development Review Board

P.0. Box 120, Underhill, VT 05489 Phone: (802) 899-4434, x106

www.underhillvt.gov Fax: (802) 899-2137
MEMORANDUM

To: DRB

From: Underhill Planning and Zoning
Date: October 26, 2016
Re: Agenda and Information for 10/31/2016

Development Review Board
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
AGENDA
Monday, October 31, 2016 - 6:35 Public Hearing
Underhill Town Hall, 12 Pleasant Valley Rd. Underhill, VT

6:35 PM Open Meeting, Public Comment Period

7:30 PM Conditional Use
Applicant: Ashley Wishinski
Docket: DRB 16-10
Location: 111 Irish Settlement Road (IS111)

7:15 PM Other Business

Review minutes from 10/17/2016
. Update from Planning Coordinator

8:45 PM Adjourn



Conditional Use Hearing on the Application of Ashley Wishinski to Convert a Single-Family
Dwelling with an Attached Apartment to a Multi-Family Dwelling

Applicant(s): Ashley Wishinski

Consultant: N/A

Property Location: 111 Irish Settlement Road (IS111)

Acreage: + 18.2 Acres

Zoning Districts: Rural Residential, Water Conservation District, and Soil & Water

Conservation District

Minimum Lot Size: 3 Acres (Dwelling is Located in the Rural Residential District)

Minimum Frontage: 250 feet

Setbacks:
Front: 30 Feet (Dwelling is Located in the Rural Residential District)
Side: 50 Feet (Dwelling is Located in the Rural Residential District)
Rear: 50 Feet (Dwelling is Located in the Rural Residential District)

Max. Building Coverage: 25%

Max. Lot Coverage: 50%

Maximum Height: 35 Feet

2014 Underhill Unified Land Use & Development Regulations Relevant Regulations:
e ArticleII, Table 2.3 - Rural Residential District (pg. 12)

Article II, Table 2.4 - Water Conservation District (pg. 16)

Article II, Table 2.5 - Soil and Water Conservation District (pg. 21)
Article 11, Section 3.2 - Access (pg. 27)

Article 11, Section 3.3 - Conversion or Change of Use (pg. 30)

Article 111, Section 3.11 - Outdoor Lighting (pg. 38)

Article III, Section 3.13 - Parking, Loading & Service Areas (pg. 41)
Article 111, Table 3.1 - Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements (pg. 41)
Article 111, Section 3.17 - Source Protection Areas (pg. 52)

Article 111, Section 3.18 - Steep Slopes (pg. 53)

Article 11, Section 3.19 - Surface Waters & Wetlands (pg. 60)

Article 111, Section 3.22 - Water Supply & Wastewater Systems (pg. 65)
Article V, Section 5.3 - Site Plan Review (pg. 108)

Article V, Section 5.4 - Conditional Use Review (pg. 113)

Article V, Section 5.5 - Waivers & Variances (pg. 116)

Contents:

Exhibit A - Conditional Use Site Review Hearing Request

Exhibit B - Conversion Change of Use Permit Application
Exhibit C - Conditional Use Review Checklist

Exhibit D - Site Plan Review Checklist

Exhibit E - Burlington Free Press Advertisement

Exhibit F -Certificate of Service for Notice to Abutting Neighbors
Exhibit G - Abutting Neighbor Notice

Exhibit H - Site Plan

Exhibit [ - Site Plan with Setbacks

Exhibit ] - ANR Project Review Sheet

Exhibit K - Correspondence Regarding WaterWastewater Permits
Exhibit L - Town of Underhill Certificate of Compliance
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. Exhibit M - Correspondence from Arjay West
Exhibit N - Wastewater Basis of Design
Exhibit O - B-16-11 Building Permit

Exhibit P - CO-16-07 Certificate of Occupancy
Exhibit Q - A-16-02 Access Permit

Exhibit R - Zoning Map

Exhibit S - ANR Source Protection Areas
Exhibit T - ANR Waterbodies & Streams
Exhibit U - ANR Wetlands

Exhibit V - Zoning Permit (Wastewater)
Exhibit W - B-00-51 Building Permit

Exhibit X - This Memorandum
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REVIEW OF RELEVANT SECTIONS

ARTICLEII, TABLE 2.3 - RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT (PG. 12)

The purpose of the Rural Residential District is to accommodate medium density development on
land that has access to public roads where traditional development has taken place, where soil
cover is thicker than on the hillside. The Rural Residential district allows for the continuation of
existing commerecial, residential, and public uses and to encourage future development, particularly
along Route 15, Poker Hill Road and Irish Settlement Road that is compatible with these historic
uses.

The purposed use of the existing dwelling meets the purpose of the Rural Residential District.

ARTICLE II, TABLE 2.4 - WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT (PG. 16)
The purpose of the Water Conservation District is to protect the important gravel aquifer recharge
area in Underhill Center.

While the lot is partially located in this district, the dwelling is located in the Rural Residential
zoning district.

ARTICLE II, TABLE 2.5 - SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT (PG. 21)

The Soil and Water Conservation District includes significant headwater and aquifer recharge areas,
unique and fragile natural areas, critical wildlife habitat, and mountainsides and ridges
characterized by steep slopes and shallow soils. The purpose of this district is to protect Underhill’s
more remote and inaccessible forested upland areas from fragmentation, development, and undue
environmental disturbance, while allowing for the continuation of traditional uses such as forestry,
outdoor recreation, and compatible development.

While the lot is partially located in this district, the dwelling is located in the Rural Residential
zoning district.

ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.2 — ACCESS (PG. 27)
An existing driveway currently serves the existing dwelling. Furthermore, an access permit was

approved earlier this year (see Exhibit Q).
ARTICLE 111, SECTION 3.3 — CONVERSION OR CHANGE OF USE (PG. 30)
§ 3.3.A.1 - The proposed use meets all of the requirements pertaining to multi-family use.

Specifically, the use meets the district requirements in Table 2.1 (pg. 7), as well as the access
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requirements (see above), and likely meets the parking requirements (see below).

§ 3.3.A.2 - A conversion of use permit application has been submitted to Underhill Planning &
Zoning. The application will be process assuming the Conditional Use Permit is approved by the
Development Review Board. Site plan review is being held congruently with the conditional use
review process per § 5.4.C.

§ 3.3.B - Since the conversion/change of use is theoretically resulting in an increase of wastewater
generation, as the conversion/change of use involves the conversion of a single-family dwelling
with an attached accessory dwelling to a multi-family house, the Board should verify adequate
water/wastewater is provided.

The applicant has provided correspondence explaining that the structure was previously used as a
multi-family structure (see Exhibit K), and is further supported by Exhibit O, a building permit that
was submitted to Underhill Planning & Zoning earlier this year. The building permit was submitted
after the fact, as the previous owner had established the structure as a three-family house without
Town review (see page 2 of Exhibit K). Therefore, the Applicant had to cure the violation by
conforming the structure with what was previously approved by the Town.

During the building permit process performed earlier this year, the applicant submitted
information to the State regarding the conversion of use from an illegal multi-family dwelling to a
single-family dwelling with an attached accessory apartment. A project review sheet was issued by
the Department of Environmental Conservation & Natural Resources Board (Exhibit ) for the
conversion of a multi-family residence to a single-family residence and an accessory apartment. In
the Project Review Sheet, the State of Vermont viewed the structure as a multi-family residence
prior to the applicant submitting the building permit (see Exhibit O) earlier this year. As explained
in Exhibit K, Jeff McMahon stated that if the applicant did not go through the original conversion of
converting the multi-family residence to a single-family dwelling with an attached apartment, then
the applicant does not have to proceed with any further permit as the project review sheet (Exhibit
]) was for informational purposes.

ARTICLE I1I, SECTION 3.11 - OUTDOOR LIGHTING (PG. 38)
The applicant does not propose any outdoor lighting (see page 5 of Exhibit D).

ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.13 - PARKING, LOADING & SERVICE AREAS (PG. 41)

The applicant has stated that if the Board were to approve the conditional use permit, only one
additional parking space would be required. The lot will provide be able to all required off-street
parking spaces associated with the proposed multi-family residence. Each parking space is
required to be a width of nine feet and a length of 18 feet, in addition to unobstructed access and
maneuvering room. The Development Review Board should verify that there is room for at least
five parking spaces with the minimum dimensions per § 3.13.A.1. The proposed parking area is
located on the side/rear of the principal building as required under § 3.13.A.3. The applicant has
not supplied information regarding handicapped parking requirements or the placement of a
bicycle rack per § 3.13.A.3.b.

ARTICLE III, TABLE 3.1 - MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS (PG. 41)

Per Table 3.1, Multi-Family Dwellings require 3 parking spaces per every 2 dwelling units.
Therefore, the applicant is required to have a minimum of five parking spaces. The applicant will
need to confirm that there is enough parking spaces; however, based on aerial photography, this
requirement appears to have been satisfied.



ARTICLE I1I, SECTION 3.17 - SOURCE PROTECTION AREAS (PG. 52)

Section 3.17.A.1 states that “no development shall be allowed within a 200-foot radius of a well or
spring that serves a public water supply, except for activities, structures and uses that directly
relate to the water system.”

If the existing dwelling is already located within the 200-ft radius of a well, it is likely exempt from
this setback requirement under § 3.17.A.1 since the use is a structure that directly relates to the
water system.

However, the structure is certainly located within the Groundwater Source Protection Area. The
structure is currently permitted as a single-family dwelling with an attached accessory dwelling,
and therefore exempt under § 3.17.B; however, since the applicant is proposing a multi-family use,
the Development Review Board will need to consider the requirements under § 3.17.B:

1. The multi-family use will not be conducting a prohibited activity under § 3.17.D, and is
likely consisted with the Source Protection Plan as most recently adopted and approved by
the State. However, this Source Protection Plan has not been ascertained, and therefore, a
definitive answer cannot be provided.

2. The multi-family use/applicant will not be discharging hazardous materials from floor
drains.

3. The applicant will need to verify that all drainage ways and sediment traps, if any exist, will
be regularly maintained in full working order.

4. The applicant is not proposing to perform any additional site clearing or disturbance. Nor is
the applicant proposing any on-site paving, additional roofing, or any additional impervious
surfaces that would increase surface runoff and limit water infiltration and recharge.

5. The applicant is not proposing the storage and the application of fertilizers, pesticides,
herbicides and/or other chemicals.

6. Ifany above ground storage tanks for oil, gasoline or other petroleum products exist, the
applicant will have to ensure it is placed in a building or other impervious containment area
to prevent spills and leaks from reaching the groundwater.

7. The applicant will need to minimize sodium chloride for ice control.

ARTICLE 111, SECTION 3.18 - STEEP SLOPES (PG. 53)
While the lot contains steep slopes on the western part of the property, the applicant is not
proposing any new construction, and therefore, no steep slopes will be impacted

ARTICLE I1I, SECTION 3.19 - SURFACE WATERS & WETLANDS (PG. 60)

An unnamed stream and pond are located on the southern part of the property; however, the
existing dwelling is located more than 300 feet away from those water sources. Additionally, a
Class Il Wetland exists in the central location of the property; however, the structure is located
more than 200 feet from the wetland boundary, and therefore meets the setback requirements for
wetlands.

ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.22 - WATER SUPPLY & WASTEWATER SYSTEMS (PG. 65)

In 1996, the wastewater system received a zoning permit from the Town (Exhibit V). The Water &
Wastewater System was approved for a four-bedroom house (see Exhibit M), which was later
issued a Certificate of Compliance by the Zoning Administrator (see Exhibit L). As stated above
Article 111, Section 3.3 Conversion of Use, from the State’s perspective, since the applicant is
proposing to convert the single-family dwelling with an attached accessory dwelling back to a
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multi-family house, the applicant has not changed the initial use, and therefore, does not have to file
additional paperwork or apply for a permit amendment. The Board should confirm the number of
bedrooms in the existing structure.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.3 - SITE PLAN REVIEW (PG. 108)
As stated under § 5.4.C, site plan review is required in addition to the standards required in § 5.4.B.

Existing Site Features

The applicant has provided a site layout and design (see Exhibit H). The Board can require
additional measures per § 5.3.B.1.b if they find avoiding or mitigating adverse impacts to natural,
scenic and historic resources is required.

Site Layout & Design

The site layout & design is consisted with the existing and desired character of the Rural Residential
and Water Conservation Districts, which is to reinforce the rural character and traditional working
landscape of the districts.

Vehicular Access
The applicant received an access permit earlier this year (see Exhibit Q).

Parking, Loading & Service Areas
On-site parking has been provided. The Development Review Board should inquire about the

parking requirements identified above in Article III, Section 3.13 - Parking, Loading & Service Areas
and Article II1, Table 3.1 - Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements above.

Site Circulation
The applicant has provided for adequate and safe on-site vehicular and pedestrian circulation
considering the intended use of the property as multi-family (three-family) dwelling.

Landscaping and Screening
The applicant has stated that the site meets the landscaping requirements per § 5.3.B.6 (see Exhibit

D). The Board should determine if additional landscaping requirements are necessary under §
5.3.B.6.

Outdoor Light
The applicant does not propose any outdoor lighting (see Exhibit D).

Stormwater Management and Erosion Control
The applicant has advised the Board that there will be no changes to the stormwater management
plan or any erosion control measures as a result of the change in use.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.4 - CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW (PG. 113)

Capacity of Existing or Planning Community Services or Facilities

The applicant has stated that the additional dwelling unit could potentially house a family with
children; however, more likely to house an adult. Therefore, the creation of another unit would
likely have minimal impact on school facilities. Additionally, the creation of additional dwelling unit
would have a minimal impact on other facilities such as emergency services, public parks and trail
networks, and public utilities.

The Character of the Area Affected




The Dwelling was originally constructed in 2000 (Exhibit W), and at some point, illegally converted
to a three-family/multi-family dwelling. During the purchasing process, or shortly thereafter, the
applicant was required to convert the dwelling to a single-family dwelling with an attached
accessory apartment in order to comply with the Regulations. While the structure at one point was
an illegal multi-family dwelling, there were no complaints from the surrounding
neighbors/community. Furthermore, while the structure is large, it fits in with the surrounding
community as the structure appears as if it is a single-family residence. The structure is located in
the Rural Residential zoning district on an 18+ acre lot, and therefore, the density requirements
have been met. Lastly, the landscape conforms with the surrounding neighborhood.

Traffic on Roads and Highways in the Vicinity

The impact on the roads and highways in the vicinity will be minimal. The structure was being used
illegally as a multi-family residence in the past, and therefore, the roadway network has already
shown the ability to handle the increase in volume. As a result, the impact on the capacity, safety,
efficiency and use of the existing roads, bridges, intersections and associated highway
infrastructure will likely be minimal.

Bylaws in Effect

The proposed conversion of use complies with the Underhill Unified Land Use & Development
Regulations. Specifically, multi-family dwellings are conditional uses allowed in the Rural
Residential District.

The Utilization of Renewable Energy Resources

The applicant does not propose to change any existing resources. The structure is existing and will
not create additional demand on energy resources. Furthermore, the applicant is proposing to
install solar panels.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.5 - WAIVERS & VARIANCES (PG. 116)

Under § 5.5, the Board may waive application requirements, and site plan or conditional use review
standards under Section 5.3 and 5.4, that it determines are not relevant to a particular application.
The Board could consider waiving the drainage ways and sediment traps requirement under §
3.17.B.3, as well as the above ground storage tanks for oil gasoline, or other petroleum products
requirements under § 3.17.B.6 if they feel that these requirements are not relevant.

Staff Comments & Questions

1. The Board should consider waiving the following criteria unless they find reasons to the
contrary:

a. The Board will need to require at least one bicycle rack per § 3.13.A.3.b.

b. The applicant will need to verify that all drainage ways and sediment traps, if any exist,
will be regularly maintained in full working order per § 3.17.B.3.

c. Ifanyabove ground storage tanks for oil, gasoline or other petroleum products exist,
the applicant will have to ensure it is placed in a building or other impervious
containment area to prevent spills and leaks from reaching the groundwater per §
3.17.B.6

2. The Board will need to verify that the applicant meets the parking requirements under § 3.13.

3. The Board will need to require that an adequate, clearly marked handicapped parking space is
allocated per § 3.13.A.3.b.

4. The Board should inquire about snow removal per § 3.13.A.5 to determine if a snow removal
plan is required as a condition of approval.



5. The applicant will need to minimize sodium chloride for ice control per § 3.17.B.7.
6. The Board should determine if additional landscaping requirements are necessary under §
5.3.B.6.



UNDERHILL DRB RULES OF PROCEDURE

HEARING CHECKLIST
CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST
Ashley Wishinski
October 31, 2016
State the following:
1) “This is a conditional use review hearing on the application of Ashley Wishinski to

2)

3)

4)

5)

convert/change a single-family dwelling with an attached accessory apartment to an multi-
family dwelling at 111 Irish Settlement Road in Underhill, Vermont.

Conditional use review is intended to ensure compliance with standards addressing the
potential impacts of development on adjoining properties, the neighborhood, and/or zoning
district in which the development is located, and the community at large. Typically, land
uses are subject to conditional use review because their scale, intensity and potential for
off-site impacts warrant more careful scrutiny by the Development Review Board (DRB).
Standards and conditions relate to the identification, avoidance and/or mitigation of
potential impacts.

This application is subject to review under the 2014 Unified Land Use and Development
Regulations.”

Copies of the Rules of Procedure that the Board follows are available for review from the
Planning & Zoning Administrator.

The order of speakers tonight will be:

a. We will hear from and ask questions of the applicant, Ashley Wishinski;

b. Then we will hear and ask questions of Andrew Strniste (Strin-is-tee), Planning Director
& Zoning Administrator;

c. Then we will give other persons in the room a chance to speak. Under our Rules of
Procedure, each speaker is limited to three minutes; however, that time can be
increased upon request to the Board and majority consent of the Board; then

d. The applicant will have an opportunity to respond; then

e. Final comments will be solicited from all parties.

f.  All speakers should address their comments to the Board, not to other parties present at
the hearing.

g. Board members may feel free to ask questions of any speaker.

Are any State or municipal representatives present?

An Interested Parties Info Sheet has been provided to all attendees. Please review it for
further information.

Then state:

"Only those interested persons who have participated, either orally or through written
statements in a DRB proceeding may appeal a decision rendered in that proceeding to the
Environmental Division of Superior Court."



6)

7)

8)

9)

10)
11)
12)
13)

14)

If you are an applicant/applicant representative, or an interested party who wants to
participate in the hearing, we will have you come up to the witness chair and clearly state
your name, residential address, and mailing address if it differs.

[ am now going to swear in all those present who wish to speak tonight. All individuals who
plan to testify must take the following oath by responding "I do" at the end: "Do you
hereby swear that the evidence you give in the cause under consideration shall be the
whole truth and nothing but the truth under pains and penalties of perjury?”

Are there any conflicts of interest or have there been any ex parte communications on the
part of the Board members?

At this point [ am going to enter into the record the information package that was sent by
the Zoning Administrator prior to the hearing. The information included in this package
relevant to this hearing is:

Exhibit A - Conditional Use Site Review Hearing Request
Exhibit B - Conversion Change of Use Permit Application
Exhibit C - Conditional Use Review Checklist

Exhibit D - Site Plan Review Checklist

Exhibit E — Burlington Free Press Advertisement

Exhibit F - List of Abutters

Exhibit G - Certificate of Service for Notice to Abutting Neighbors
Exhibit H - Site Plan

Exhibit I - Site Plan with Setbacks

Exhibit ] - ANR Project Review Sheet

Exhibit K - Correspondence Regarding WaterWastewater Permits
Exhibit L - Town of Underhill Certificate of Compliance
Exhibit M - Correspondence from Arjay West

Exhibit N - Wastewater Basis of Design

Exhibit O - B-16-11 Building Permit

Exhibit P - CO-16-07 Certificate of Occupancy

Exhibit Q - A-16-02 Access Permit

Exhibit R - Zoning Map

Exhibit S - ANR Source Protection Areas

Exhibit T - ANR Waterbodies & Streams

Exhibit U - ANR Wetlands

Exhibit V - Zoning Permit (Wastewater)

Exhibit W - B-00-51 Building Permit

Exhibit X — This Memorandum
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We'll begin testimony, and hear from applicant.

Next we will hear from the Planning Director.

Are there members of the public who would like to speak?

Any final comments from anyone?

Does the Board feel that they have enough information at this time to make a decision on
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the appeal?

a. If more information is needed to make a decision on the appeal, adjourn the hearing to a
time certain and outline for the appellant what is required at that continued hearing; or

b. If by consensus enough information has been presented to make a decision on the appeal,
announce that the evidentiary portion of the hearing is closed.

15) Does the Board wish to discuss the appeal in open or (closed) deliberative session? (After
the ruling, continue with the info below.)

“Within 45 days from this hearing, the Planning Director, on behalf of the DRB, will send a
copy of the decision and letter to the Appellants, their consultants, and those who have
participated in tonight’s hearing. A 30-day appeal period will begin on the date the decision
is signed. The letter will outline the next steps in the process.

If there are no other comments or questions we will close [this portion of] the meeting.”
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